
• BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

APR 13 2004
KELLER OIL COMPANY / )
EDGEWOOD STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

V. ) PCBO4-___
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Joim Kim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 13, 2004, filed with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois an original, executedcopy of a Petition for
Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: April 13, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

Keller Oil Company / Edgewood

By: ~ 1Ic~OX~
OneofIts torneys

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312) 357-1313
214306v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.2021



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath state that I have served the attachedPetition for Review of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionby placingacopy in an envelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral •

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m.,on
this

13
th DayofApril, 2004. •

CarolynS. H~se

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.2021
2



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECEUVE~
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS • CLERK’S OFFICE

KELLER OIL COMPANY / ) APR 13 2&J4
EDGEWOOD, ) • STA~EOF ILLINOiS) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBO4 ___

) (USTAppeal)

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISION

Keller Oil Company(“Keller Oil / Edgewood”), by its attorney, CarolynS. Hesseof

Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et.

seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois Administrative CodeSection 105.400et. seq.,herebyappeals

certaindecisionsby theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. Keller Oil Company/ Edgewood(“Petitioner”), is theownerofa gasoline

servicestationlocatedatRoute57, Edgewood,EffinghamCounty, Illinois

(the “Station”). This gasolineservicestation had undergroundstorage

tanks(UST’s)on theproperty,whichstoredgasoline.

2. LUST Incident Number 991768 was obtained following a site

investigation. The site has also been assignedLPC #0490205003-

EffinghamCounty.

3. On February23, 2004, CW3M, the contractorhired by Petitionerto assist

Petitionerwith correctiveactionat the Station, sentto theAgencya High

Priority Corrective Action Plan (“HPCAP”) and Budget to perform
[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



corrective~actionat the Station. The Agency receivedthe HPCAP on

February26, 2004.

4. On March 11, 2004, the Agency senta letter to Petitionermodifying the

February23, 2004High Priority CorrectiveAction Planand Budget. (See

Exhibit A.) The letter included a list Of modifications made by the

Agency. TheAgency’sletterstatedthat modificationsweremadebecause

the“costswerenotreasonableassubmitted.”

5. The Agency’s letter of March 11, 2004, provides no additional

information regardingwhy JEPA modified the HPCAP or believesthat

costsarenotreasonable.

6. Some of the Agency’s modifications also contained the following

sentence: “Please note that additional information and/or supporting

documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethe costsarereasonable.”

7. However, the Agency’s March 11, 2004 letter also states that the

Agency’s decisionis a final decision,appealableto the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard. Thus, in orderto preservePetitioner’srightsandto appeal

the Agency’sdecisions,Petitioneris appealingthe Agency decisionsset

forth in theAgency’sletterdatedMarch 11, 2004.

IThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021
2



WHEREFORE,Keller Oil Company/ Edgewoodrespectfullyrequeststhat the

Boardenteran orderrequiringthe Agencyto approvetheHigh Priority CorrectiveAction

Plan and Budget to allow the cleanupto proceedat this facility and for Keller Oil

Company/ Edgewood’sattorneys’feesandcostsin bringingthisappeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Keller Oil Company / Edgewood

By: ~ /~°-‘~&
OneofIts Atto eys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
2141901

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]

3



I’ I tJ4

S ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTiON AGENCY

1021 NORTH CRAr”jDAV~NUEEAST. P.O.Bo~19275, SPRINGFiELD, ILLINOIs 62794-9276,217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON C~NT~R.100 WEST RANDOLPH. SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601,31 2-814-6026

ROD R. BLACOIEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO. DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

MAR 112OO~

CERTIFIED MAIL

?flO~ 315D DODD IE.55 45~1

KellerOil Compauy
Attention: JoeHenry
P.O.Box 70
Effinghain, IL 62401

Re: LPC #0490205003— EffinghamCounty
Edgewood/ Keller Oil
Route 57
LUST IncidentNo. 991768
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Henry:

1.~7~~1i4

PRMTEO C)N RECYCLEO P~.F~R

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheugh PrIority
• CorrectiveAction ?Iaxi (plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,dated

February23, 2004,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPAonFebruary26,2004. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode (35
Ill. Mm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and 35111.Adrn Code732.405(c),theplan is modified.
The following modificationsarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin
theplan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732:

1. TheJilinoisEPA requires2 groundwatermonitoringeventsafterexcavationactivities
to assistin determiningtheinstitutionalcontrolsthatmayberequiredatthesite. The
first samplingeventshould be conducted3 monthsafterexcavationis complete.The
secondsamplingeventshouldbe conducted6 monthsafterexcavationis complete.

2. TheIllinois EPA is modifying theproposedmonitoringwell networkasfollows:
MWI, MW5,MW6, MW8, MW9, MWIO, MW11, MWI 3, OMW1, OMW3 and
OMW4 areapprovedfor 2 roundsofgroundwatersampling.Samplingall monitoring
wells exceedstheminimum requirementsto comply with Title XVI oftheAct. Please

notethatfor budgetarypurposes,costsfor 2 roundsof groundwatersamplingat 11
• sampleseachhavebeenincludedin themodificd budget listed in AttachincntA.

ROCIFORO 4302 North Main Slreet. Rockiord, IL 61103 — (615) 987-7760 • DES PLAIr~e5—9511 W. Harrison St.. Des Plaine~,II 60016 — (647~294-4000
ELOr.J — 595 South State. EI~in,IL 60123— (847) 608-31 31 • PSORIA —541S N. University St.. Peoria. IL ~161-i —(309) 6935463

BLJtEAU Ot LANO, PtO~IA— 7620 N. University St., Peoria. IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CMPAiC~—2125 SOUIh First Streel, Champaign, IL 61820 — (217) 27~i-5800
5”tiNcntlo — 4500 5, Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 (217) 786.6892 • CCLLI’ESVILLt — 2009 MaIl Strcct. Co)Iin,viIle, IL ~~34 — 1618) (4l~5120

M~ioN—2309W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(6181 993-7200

• EXHIBITA



Page2

3. Installing replacementmonitoringwells in theareasofMW2 andMW7 is denied,as
it exceedstheminimumrequirementsto complyTitle XVI of theAct.

Pleasenotethat all activitiesassociatedwith theremediationofthi.s releaseproposedin theplan
mustbe executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatoryandstatutoryrequirements,
includingcompliancewith theproperpermits.

In addition, thebudgetfor theHigh Priority Correcti’~’eAction Planis modifiedpursuantto
Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 fli. Adm. Code732.405(c).Basedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, the amountslisted in Section1 of AttachmentA are
approved. Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethattheamountofreimbursementmaybelimited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and 57.8(d)
oftheAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and 732.611.

Pleasenotethat,if theowneror operatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’s modifications,submittal
ofan amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,is not required(Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct
axj,d 35 Iii. Adm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)oftheAct and
35 Iii. Adm. Code732.405(e),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor anyadditionalcoststhatmay
be incurredasaresultof theIllinois EPA’s modifications,an amendedbudgetmustbe submitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbe submittedandapprovedprior to the issuanceof
aNo FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith a planor budgetthat havenot
beenapprovedprior to theissuanceof anNFRLetterwill not bereimbursable.

All future correspondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- ~24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includetheRe:blockshownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.



~HUL ~J’4

Page3

If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactCarol Hawbakerat217/782-
5713.

Sthcer~y, ~T~TVD

/1 jf,~.C~~~’/( ~ ~.“ ;0u4

~“H~happel,P.E. ‘~ ~
Unit Manager •_.~._ -~~=tJ
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:CLH

Attachment: A

C: CW3M Company
ClayFaurot— PropertyOwner

• Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC~ 0490205003— EffinghamCounty
Edgewood/ Keller Oil
Route57
LUST IncidentNo. 991768
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

• $9,475.00 InvestigationCosts
$5,275.00 AnalysisCosts

$19,085.50 PersonnelCosts
$565.00 EquipmentCosts

$1,703.48 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$1,671.58 HandlingCharges

As aresultoftheIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$5,095.00 InvestigationCosts
S12,727.00 AnalysisCosts
$33,440.00. PersonnelCosts
$1,505.00 EquipmentCosts

$418,690.40 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$13,531.66 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$14,570.00 InvestigationCosts
$17,547.00 AnalysisCosts
$52,525.00 PersonnelCosts
$2,070.00 EquipmentCosts

$420,393.88 • Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$15,203.24 HandlingCharges

SECTION2

1. $898.00for anadjustmentin monitoringwell replacementcosts. Thesecostsare for
activitiesin excessofthosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of
theAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct) a~d35 Ii!. Adm. Code732 (Section732.505(c)).



..S. I J~.~UJI.J!_~.J (..Jy~’J — IHUS. C_JO

• ~ 4) 2004

Costsfor correctiveactionactivities andassociatedmaterialsor servicesexceedingthe
minimumrequirementsnecessaryto comply with theAct arenot eligible for
reimbursementfrom theFund(35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

2. $1,570.00for an adjustmentin Investigationcosts. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35 Iii.
Adm. Code732.606(lth)). Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefmancialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Iii. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationarid/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

Thefollowing costshavebeenmodified: monitoringwell abandonmentandgroundwater
disposal.

3. $575.00for an adjustmentin Soil PNA analysiscosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdetermined
that thesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35
Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneofthe overall goalsof thefinancial reviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 11]. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

4. $580.00for coststhatlacksupportingdocumentation(35 Iii. Adin. Code732.606(gg)).
A correctiveactionplanbudgetfor asiteclassifiedashigh priority mustinclude, butnot
be limited to, anaccountingofall costsassociatedwith thedevelopment,
implementation,andcompletionoftheapplicableactivities(Section57.7(c)(1)(B)ofthe
Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.405(b)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationof
costs,theIllinois EPA cannotdeterminethat costswill not beusedfor activitiesin excess
ofthosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct. (Section
57.5(a)oftheAct arid35 Iii. Mm. Code732.606(o))

Thefollowing analysiscostshavebeendeducted:elementanalysisandbc analysisfor
soil andgroundwater.

5. $66,489.00for anadjustmentin consultingfees. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenotreasonableas submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe Act and35 Iii.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and servicesarereasonable(35 IlL Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional informationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

6. $352.00for an adjustmentin Equipmentcosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneofthe overallgoalsof the financialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Iii. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.



r1~L.. I~(

Thefollowing itemshavebeenmodified: PID rentalandsurveyequipmentlmeasuring
wheel.

7. $4.00for an adjustmentin disposablegloves. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat these
costsarenot’ reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assurethatcosts
associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 IlL Adm. Code
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsa.rereasonable.

8. $49,l8466 for an adjustmentin excavation,transportation, disposaland back.fil] field
purchases.TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthatthesecostsarenot reasonableas

• submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(hh)). One of
theoverallgoalsofthefinancialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat
additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybe providedto demonstrate
thecostsarereasonable.

9. $227.80for an adjustment in mileage.TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthatthesecosts
arenot reasonableassubmitted (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code

• 732.606(hh)).One of the overall goalsofthe financial review is to assurethat costs
associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

10. $15,940.00for an adjustmentin per diemandhotels. These’costsarefor activitiesin
excessofthosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsof Title XVI of theAct
(Sectiàn57.5(a)of theAct) and35 Ill. Adm. Code732 (Section732.505(c)). Costsfor
correctiveactionactivitiesandassociatedmaterialsorservicesexceedingthe minimum
requirementsnecessaryto comply with theAct arenot eligible for reimbursementfrom
theFund(35 Ill. AUnt. Code732.606(o)).

Basedon proposedbudgetedtrip mileage,it appearsasthoughworkerswill be
commuting to the sitedaily. Therefore, per diem andhotel costsdo not apply.

11. $1,046.27for an adjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible for
paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing
table(Section57.8(g)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Field Eligible HandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost: Percentageof Cost: -

$0 -$5,000 12%
$5,001 -$15,000 $600plus 10%of amountover$5,000
$15,001- $50,000 $1,600plus8%ofamountover $15,000



$50,001- $100,000 $4,400plus 5%of amountover $50,000
$100,001- $1,000,000 ‘ $6,900plus 2%ofamountover $100,000

Handlingchargeshavebeenmodifiedbasedon modificationsmadeelsewherein the
budget.In addition,thefollowing itemsarestockitemsandnot eligible for handling
charges:bailers,disposableglovesandbailingtwine.

JRFC VT\TE[5]

I •~, ?I1iF/~



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheflhinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthatincludesastatementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois Pollution ControlBoard -

Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
3121814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
2171782-5544


